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MONTPELIER

October 2, 1952

Charles J. Adams, Esg.
Vontpelier,
Vermont
Dear Charles:

I enclose herewith a copy of extracts
from the Vermont Assembly Journals of 1798 and 1799
relative to the Indian claims. Perhaps you have already
seen these; but if not, you will be interested in having
them.

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely,
/
/ axc
NSULTANT



VERMONT ASSEMBLY JOURNAL 1799
(pages 96 and 97)

A message from the Governor by Mr. Whitney their secretary.

Mr. Speaker — I am directed to lay before the House a communication from his
Excellency, the Governor, relating to claims of the seven nation of Indians of
ILower Canada; which he laid on the table and then he withdrew.

The commnication was then read as followeth, to wit:

Gentlemen of the House of Representatives,

Herewith I do myself the honor to lay before you the result of the enquiries I
have made, relative to the claims of the seven nations of Indians, of Lower Canada,
in pursuance of the act of the Legislature, on this subject passed at their session
in October last.

I cannot learn that the state of New-York were governed so much by a principle of
Justice, as policy, in the compensation made by them, in their late treaty with these
people. The claims of the Indians to lands in the state of New=York, and for which
they received a compensation from that government, I conceive to be somewhat variant
from their claims to lands in this state. The greater part of our lands was granted
by the King of England, without any express reservation of an Indian claim; while the
lands in New-York were principally vacant, and the hunting ground of the claimants.

It has not been in my power to obtain any documents, that would give any accurate
information of the ancient claim of these Indians, to the lands in question, but
from the long and settled usuage, principles which have governed nations in similar
cases, I conceive their right, whatever it might have been, extinguished.

These Indians, the Cognawaghas, are anciently of the confederacy called the five
nations; which confederacy, or some nation of that confederacy, might have once had
a good right to the territory now claimed.

In the former wars, between the English and French, while the English king held
the governments of this county, it is believed the Cognawaghas separated from the

confederacy, removed into Canada, put themselves under the French, and joined their
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fortunes with the French king, in his wars with the English: the latter being
victorious conquered the French, and all their allies, in this country, and in
Canada; upon which the whole country was yielded to the English, in right of

conquest.

a

I

The treaty which terminated that wégi and which was made for all those who
were united with the French, or were inhabitants or held rights in the province
of Canada, reserved certain rights and privileges, to all the conquered people of
that province. Their rights, so reserved were considered to extend beyond the
limits of that province; in this the Indians acquiesced, for and during all the
time the English were in the possession and govermment of this country. It is
also believed that the Indians never caused the voice of their claims to be
heared, respecting these lands, during the existence of this government, or at any
period since the congquest, or since the grant of these lands, by his Britannic
majesty.

I may also add, that in the year 1775, when the king of England, who had granted
these lands, made war upon this country, these Indians were his allies, in that war,
and thereby subjected themselves, and interest to its consequences. The people of
the United States were victorious, and.the king of England, by treaty, yielded to
the United States all the lands to the south of Canada. Thus, in my view the claims
of the Indians have been extinguished.

Although by the act submitting the examination of the Indian claims to me, it
becomes my duty to make known the result of the investigation, to the Indians in
the first instance, yet the importance of the subject induces me +to lay my views of
it before the legislature, and receive such further communications, as they may
direct.

The present of one hundred dollars has been received by the chiefs, and their
expences paid while at Vergennes. —~ No expence has been incurred, in the manage-

ment, of this business, except a small sum, given by judge Hathaway, to influence the

chiefs, on their way to attend at this place, to return back. All which, with due



deferrence and respect, is submitted to the consideration of the Legislature.

ISAAC TICHENOR.



Journal of the General Assembly of the State of Vermont.
1798
pp 16l = 166,

The committee, to who was referred the consideration of the
communications, from his excellency the governor, relative to
certain Indian claims:

Made report,

That theilr chief claims, as theilr ancient hunting ground,
as much land, within this State, as is contained within the
following bounds, to wit: begining on the east side of
Ticonderoga, from thence to the great falls on Otter creek and
continuing the same course to the height of land that divides
the streams, between Lake Champlain, and Connecticut river;
thence along the height of land opposite Missisqui; and thence
to the Bay.

And, that, while the committee are of opinion that they have
had a claim to the above described land, by a title arising frop
an agreement, entered into with other nations, the aborigines
of this country, they cannot ascertain whether that title has
been extinguished, by purchase, conquest, direliction of
occupancy, or in any other way whatever,

At all events the committee are clearly of opinion, that
no settlement can be made with these Indians, respecting their seid
claim, by the legislature of this state, without permission of
the United States; and they found their opinion on the fourth
section of an act, entitled "An act regulating trade and intercourse
with Indian tribes;" passed July, 22d, 17903 which declares that

no sale of lands made by Indlans, or any nation or tribe of Indians,
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within the Unlted States, shall be valid to any person or persons,

or to any state, whether having the right of preemption, to such
lands, or not, unless the same shall be made and duly executed,

at some public treaty, held under the authority of the United States,

The committee, under all these circumstances, are of opinion,
that his excellency the governor, be requested to inform the said
Indians, that, when they shall exhibit clear and circumstantial
proofs, that the claim they now meke is founded on the unerring
and unalterable rules of justice, and shall produce therewith
the necessary documents, authorising this state to treat with
them, they will find their brethren of Vermont ready and willing
to maintain inviolable the most friendly intercourse, with the
Indians of the seven nations and to do and perform all those acts
of kindness and generosity, which their strong principles of
justice cannot fall to inspire.

The committee therefore would advise, that his excellency,
be further requested, to obtain from the state of New York, all
the information he can, and shall deem necessary, respecting a
simlilar claim, made by the same Indlan tribes, on that state,
and the nature and extent of the compensation allowed to them
thereon: and that he cause to be presented to them, as soon as
conveniently can be done, a token of friendship, and affection,
from theilr brethren of Vermont, in such articles as he shall deem

best, not exceeding in value the sum of one hundred dollars; and
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that he cause their maintainance, while here, to be regularly
paid for.

The committee further advise that his excellency be authorised
to draw on the treasury of this state, for such sums as he shall
deem necessary, for defraying the expences of the whole of this
business, not exceeding the sum of dollars, and that the
treasurer be authorised to pay the same, |

Paul Brigham, for committee.

Which report was read and accepted:
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Committee  RECORD OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Date 24 April . 1951
Members Present _ House, all except Ackert, Day, Mrs. BO¥We . ...
o TR AL NTROTE. PRI DU ..o TS
R T T

BILL, Etc., CONSIDERED__Claim of Iroquols Indlans, Joint Meeting, ...

OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED, Three courses of action proposed. 1. By

Attorney General, to appoint a commissioner to investigate., 2. (&)
Introduction of a bill by Mr. Barney. (b) Introductionofa ...
committee bille.. 3. Refuse a bill. There wes discusslon of Champlalng

writings, as_ to whether the land was owned by Algonquins or Iroguols,

Aappeared. repreasnbad.. . They purported to represent three tribes = . ...
the St.. Regis,. Jake. of. the Two Mountains. Connahwages,. teteling . a . . ... .
approximately 600 people.
............. Teanseription of Attorney Generals statement at Aprll 19th hearing
read and dlacusased..
e e Pow. moved that a Joint resolution be introduced calling for .
Appointment. of. a.comslasioner. to. investigate. Indlans. Clulm. with. view......
Lo final terminatlon. and report to 1953 leglislature.. .. Seconded BY. ...

Senator Flaher, Carrled UnBnImOmm L Fe oo
....Resolution Committee appointed: Senator PFlsher and Representatives

B T ———
Vote of combined commlttees for Resolution: 16 - O, Favorable, .. |

.................................

2M 8948




Transcription of hearing before the Joint (laims Comm! ttee

of the House and Senate on Iroquois Indians Claimy on April 19,
1951, 1n the House of Representatives, State House, Montpellier, vermont,

Mr. Barneys This is a meeting of the Joint House and Senate
Clairs Committee to consider the claim of the cognahwagas who
want & portion of the state of Vermont. I have been delegated
the job of presiding by the senior member of the joint committee
80 T will give you a program of the procedure we intend to
follow. After the clerk calls the roll of both cormittees to
see how many are in attendance, Y will attempt to give a

short introduction of the nature of the cleim and after that
we will hear from the Attorney general as to the State's
position and then the representatives of the Indian nation will
be ealled upon to state thelr position and then the floor will
be open to discussion,

(At this point the clerk oalled the roll and the following

members were presentg

Mr. parneys On ‘bciulf of the joint assembly of the State of
Vermont I would like tc welcome here Chief James Sagogete Montour
and chief Philip Sagodensta Angus of the rake of Two Mounteins
Reservation, Province of Quebec. They are the representatives
of the Cognahwagas, St. Regle and Lale of Two Mountains Indians
of the tribe of the Iroquois. It is the policy of this claims
commlttee to give careful consideration to all matters presented
to them and this will be no exception. A brief history of

this claim might be helpful. In 1798 this claim was first laid
before the General Assembly. The extent of the claim then as



now relates to land in the western part of Vermont between the
green Mountain divide and Iake Champlein from the Canadian

border on the north to the Great rFalls on Otter Creek in the south.
The land comprises four million acres. The contention of the
gognahwagas is that this portion of the State was under the
domination of the Iroquois prior to its occupation or settlement
by our people and that this matter was not disposed of in any of
the pertinent peace treatles between mnglend and France in 1763 or
between FEnglend and the United states in 1788. The pertinent
considerations on this matter seem to be broadly theseg

(1) were the Indians in possession of these lands at the
time of the treatles so as to jJustify a claim.

(8) were they subject to the terms of the treaties as
friends or as conguered enemies. Also what
consideration should be given to a Mew York treaty
made with the Iroquois Nation in 1706.

The history of this claim is a long one and has been
investigated by meny capable Vermonters. Among them Semuel Chipmen,
signey Hay, Jonothan Robinson, Peul Brigham, Timothy P. Redfleld,
James M. Hotchkiss and B. B Smalley. The Legislature of Vermont
has never seen fit to sustain this claim. From time to time tokens
of friendship and esteem have been voted but the claim itself has
never been approved. This claim is & part of the history of the
Iroquois and a part of the history of our State. Ve are here to
add a chapter to that history. We will now hear from the Attorney
ceneral.

Atty. Generaly Wr. Chairmen, committee members, I doubt that I
should rise here in the forum which eventually may be called upon
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to pass on this claim and state, as such, what the State's position
1s, as the state's position will be that position which this body
may eventually determine. I think you should know that the chiefs
of the & nations representing the 6 nations originally brought

this claim before the regislature in vergennes in 1798, In 1799
after consultation, the governmor reported againat the oclaim. The
claim was further presented in 1800, 1812 and 1826, In each of
those instances, as I recall, a token of gratitude to defray
expenses was given to the representatives of the ¢ nations with

the express stipulation, however, that they should in no way pree
Judice the state to take legal notice of any claim. In 1864 there
was a specilal commissioner appointed to the Indisn communities

who made quite an extensive report and incorporated in thet many

of the old documents which are now very difficult to trace. That
report is available to the committee, It is referred to as Vt. 970.5
R 24 and one of the originals I have here, It is much too long

to read. As & result of Legislative asction in 1854 a further
commlssioner was appointed and made a report to the Leglslature

in wovember, 1856. That, so fer as I can ascertain, is the last
time thet the representatives of the yndian Nations, except before
a committee of claims, have come forward with any detailed extension
of their claim. Now the files in my office indicate that we have
periodically, nearly once every two years, heard from someone in
behel f of the Indien Netions relative to this claim end, as you
well know, it is not within the powers that are in my office to
recognizge such a claim and the representatives have in each instance
been referred to this body., I suggest this to the committee and

to the honorable representatives who are here from the Indien

Nation, oOn the basis of what has gone before, it doesn't seem
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necessary that the reglslature or its proper committee, go over
the extended findings to have any further investigation into the
factual ploture, There are four or rive very definite questions
involved. There 1s & question essentially of abandorment by those
tribes who are represented here., There is & guestion as to whether
a treaty with New York prior to the settlement of Vermont includes
the hurting land in Vermont and in like manner, there is & question
&8 has been mentioned by your chairmen, as to whether these nations
wnose representatives are now before us, are any of those tribes
who never exercised any domination or control over the hunting
grounds which ere enbodied in this area, I suggest, Mre. Chairmen
and members of the committee, that in approaching this subject
we hear from the representatives of the nations with particular
reference as to whether they have any further or additional facts
which they believe substantiate thelr elaim and thet 4if such appear,
in the interest of the saving of time and money, that your cormittee
seriously consider a resolution in this General Assembly which will
authorize the governor or such other officer as you see fit to
designate, to serve as a commlissioner to consider such further
evidence as these tribes mey produce and make & report of
neceseity to the following General Assembly. I make this suggestion
only after consideration of the program in the short tire that
now remains of trying to &take evidence before this Claime committee
in what may be considered the closing days of the session and with
the problems we have with the representatives and people who make
up these Indian Nations which in some instences include maximum
difficulties. I would urge the Committees before they teke any
final action on the allowance of any Claim of this kind that in
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view of the peried of nearly 100 years which has elapsed, that an
investigation of the fuctes am they now appear in the light of later
acquired knowledge be made and T believe in the interests of the
people of Vermont and particularly whose who are within the area
subjected to this claim, that I should rise in active opposition

te any allowance of such & claim based on the facts as they now

are known to have been established as a matter of record. Thank you.

Mr. Barneys Mr. Montour, do you wish to speak at this time?

¥r. Montoury; The first I would say. I would thenk the Father
from Heaven that he gave us the the opportunity to come together
again in this house, I have treveled a little bit since T errived
in vermont and T have looked over the place, I would say it 1s

& wonderful place you got, And I was think that we have hoped as
mach as you do, people that lives in Vermont nowsdays, thet we
will get something for our claim made in the early days., So

I haven't got much to say and T will excuse my Pnglish language,

I make mistake sometires but I hope not., Tiose treaties made we
can't say any mores A® we lnow, the first men in the United states
it wan an Indlan, so my dear brothers and sisters I have a hope

to show the documents and the eleims and I was very glad to here
before the Senate have these documents looked into and have e
meeting together. The Indian and the United States. That has
been dragging for about 90 years now, We are trying to get back
and T don't know why we couldntt get beck to documeonts earlier
than this but _mﬂ we are today., I was thinking you all know the
treaty of 1784 and I think all the treaties made in the U.S8. between
the Iroquois Tndieans is all brothers, pefore the white man it was
an Indian and if there was nothing left, no plece of paper or



writing left, that he belongs to the land, then they don't use
no paper or anything like that. They go away from one place to
the other, I guess the thing was drag;ing toc loeng but here we
are egein end T hope the document and the words of the claim will
love on to the end,

Mre Barneysy Could I ask you a few gquestions? In line with what
the Attorney General said, do you have any additional or any new
evidence other than what has been presented in the past?

Wres Montrosey wWell, my dear friend, I will tell you the truth,
I dldn't get 1t all, what the Attorney deneral seid, '

Mr. Barneys His question was, do you have any further evidence
other then what has already been given to show your claimg

Mr. Montours Wot that I know of.

¥r. Barneys; Have you placed any value upon your claim?
Attorney Genoraly At the time 1t wes 4¢ an acre., That emounts
to {89,600,00.

Nre. Bayney; You mean it would be more than $60,0007

Mr. Montourg Wo, I don't make the price yet, (Held conversation
with other Indien)

Mre Bameys Wwould it be of any help to you ir we had someone
here to speak French?

Wr. Montourgy WNo, I don't speak Prench mach, How it will be the
price that was made 4¢ an acre?

¥r. Barneys That comes to $89,600,00, That claim has been pree
sented to this Leglslature before and refused., I think it was
done in 18565,

Attorney Generaly The report of the Leglslature indicates that
on October 15 & 17, 18656 the Ccommissioner of the Legislature and

the agents of the Iroquois at that time met, The representatives
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of the Iroqueis tribe made the price of 4¢ per acre or $89,600,00,
There 1s no reference made thet I found to any continuation. The
length of the report would indicats st the tine that the Iroquolc
tribes who had previously settled with Wew York for {20,000.00,
would teke $89,800,00 in settlement of the claime of the tribes,
Mire Barneys I think what the proposition is, that 1f the claim
of $89,600,00 is honored, they would be content to take it in yearly
installments, I think that ie¢ what he hed in mind.

Mre. Montour; Nodded yes.

Mr. RBarneys; As & mmtter of record, I would like t¢ read from the
files of the Secretary of Stete in order tiat the position of the
Pederel Qovermment on this guestion can be in the record.

¥re Barney then read the following from a letter from the U.t.
Depts of the Interior dated may 29, 1940 and signed by John Herrick,
Assist, to the comm!ssioner,

"In the report to the House of Representetives, the Committee
decided that if the petitioners' claim was not extinguished by

the treaty between France and Qreat Britain in 1768, it was of

the opinion that all legal and equitable title to the property
¢laired was presented to the United States by the treaty with
creat RBritain in 1783 (8 sStat, 80)

At the tive the tresty of 1783 was entered intc the United States
was operating under the Articles of confederation and each of the
13 states was sovereign. It is belleved that any property that
way have been ceded by Great Britain to the states along the
border between what is now the United States and canada inured to
the benefit of the sovereign States along the border. Be that as
it mey, the State further apparently based ite decision on the

fact that the Indians had sbandoned the territory as the Committee
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stated that there was no evidence pefore it that the Indiens had
ever ocoupled or been in possession of the territory elaimed from
1763 to the present tive, although the Indienz claim "that a
party eof thelr tribe came on to sald territory on a hunting
excursion in 1799 or thereabouts. It appears, therefore, that
only oné hunting trip over this territory between 1768 end 1880
would not be sufficient basls for a velid claim against the State
of Vermont, or against the United States.

"Entirely aside from the treaty provisions above mentioned, and
in respect of Indian titles generally, the Supreme Court of the
United States in the case of yinnesote v. Hitechooek (185 UeH,
573-380), held, in effect, that the fee of the land was in the
nited states, subject to a right of ocoupancy by the Indiana,
and that whenever the Indian abandoned his right of occupency or
possession it attached itself to the fee without further grant.
There is no question, therefore, us we see it, but that any

right of occupuncy was terminated Ly the wohawk Indians by sbandone
ment during early daya; that is, if not in 1768 then certainly in
1799 when they mede their last hunting trip over these lands and
never thereafter returned,

"In view of the above, there appears now to be no velid claim
‘oit.hn- against the rederal Government or the State of vermont
that could be sustained in the courts, or in any other manner."
Mr. Bameys Is there any further dlscussion of the matter of
this ¢laim? Any mombers of the committee wish to be heardt

¥re Angusy T want to speak just a few words, The treaty between
the 6 natione and the King of ¥ngland end the United States President,
George Washingten, that made it legal. @eorge Washingtom got



-lte

for Indians - no boundary line for Indiens from (Canade to United
States we have no boundary line, The treaty made in 1763 « the
British in those early deys., The war between Prench and the
British, they made a treaty in 1763. Prance signed to give up
the country to canada. It belonged to the British. When the
French King Oeorge told Indians to go back where they are., Make
treaty to protect the Indians. U.8. President and British King.
Here is our cleim here in the United states and our claim in
Canada. Did Vvemmont people give them back somethingy io.

I heard the man. "I give you bask your country“, I am not going
to say I give up the oclaim. It is too bad I don't speak very
much English but I do my best before the Senate. I am proud to
hear from me, That 1s how I would say it today.

Mre. Barneys Thank you very much, I think if that is all the
evidence to be heard from these representatives, that 7 would
declare this joint meeting of the House and fSenate Claims Committee
adjourned,



R e S e
WARNING

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

The legal voters of the Town of
Rockingham, County of Windham
and State of Vermont are hereby
notified and warned to meet in the
auditorium of the high school
building in said town of Rocking-
ham on the 19th day of August,
1953, at 8:00 in the evening, D, 8.
T. (7:00 E. 8. T.) to act on_the
following  article, "to wit:

ARTICLE I: To see if the vot-
ers of the Town of Rockingham in.
celebrating the Bi-Centennial of
the founding of the township, and
recognizing that there may have
been inequities practiced upon the
inhabitants of the then township,
to wit, the Iroquois Indians, as a |
gesture of friendship, will vote to
deed to the said Iroquois Indians ]
a parcel of land owned by the i
Town of Rockingham. |

:
i

Dated at Rockingham, Vermont,
this 29th day of July, 1853.
NATT L. DIVOLL, JR.
E. J. BENTON :
Selectmen of the Town of
Rockingham, ;
T-50-3t
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PHOENIX MutuAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 1
HARTFORD 15 CONNECTICUT
J. HENRY SNYDER ¥ BELLOWS FALLS, VERMONT

TELEPHOMNE 2850, IF NO ANSWER, ELKS BLOCK
CALL SAXTON'S RIVER 2835

Aygust 7, 1953

Mr, Charles J. Adams
79 Main ©t,
Montpelier, Vt.

Dear Charlie,

Enclosed is a copy of the warning referring to the Indians
coming to Bellows Falls, Vt. All arrangements are being made
throught Roland Stevens, their attorney in White River Jet.

I understand Chief Poking Fiire and twenty others are coming
here by bus.

I am sending thé same information to Tom Dodd as he requested
at fotary the other evening.

Will see you the next time I am in Montpelier.

Sincerely,

—Heude

A3
JHS/drs J. Henry “nyder

Encl .



April 8, 1953

CHARLES Ja ADALS
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3, Jos 1/},
22 Park Street (—DM/J )
Barre, Vermont
April 6, 1953
The Hon. Charles Adams
Montpelier, Vermont
Dear sir,
As a writer for the Spaulding High School Sentinel, I am looking for infor-
mation on the Indiang lands question soon to come before legislature, I uhder-
stand you are on the Indian Claims Committee, Have you any information on the sub=-
Ject you could give me? Anything about the Indians, what they want and why,
will interest our readers. How long have the Indians been petitioning for their
claim? What are the tribes concerned and how and where are they living now?
If you are in a position to reply before the bill comes up for considera-
tion, can you tell me when that will be. We should like to send a photographer
over for some pictures and if possible interview someone "in the know" per-
sonally.
Enclosed is a stamped envelope for your reply. I appreciate your interest,
knowing at least partly how busy you are and how valuable your téme is., Thank
you very much,
Sincerely,
ZEP#ﬂﬂLJ%;f CZiLathJeazICiaint)
Emily Pearlstein
22 Park Street

Barre, Vermont



GORDON M. Day
CONTOOCOOK, N. H.

28 Dec 52

Mr. Charles J. Adams
Montpeller, Vermont

Dear Mr. Adams:

I have recently read about the claim of the St. Regis Iroquois
to a plece of western Vermont and shout your committee enjoined to
study the matter. As a native Vermonter and an amateur dgbbler in
northeastern Indian history, I am interested in this problem and
am taking the liberty of making some suggestlons,.

In the interest of fairness to the people of Vermont who are
asked to pay for the claim and to rightful Indian claimants, if any,
no action should be taken without thorough research into the hie-
tory of Indian land titles generally in Vermont. The true story
i8 not contained in legal documente alone or in ordinary histories
or casual hbstorical commentary. It exists in fragments in the
writinee and minds of a few research archeologizts and ethnologl sts
who are not well known outeide thelr own circles. I belleve your
committee should have the benefit of the opinions of:

Dr. William Y. Fenton, Bureau of American Ethnology,
Washington, D. C.

Dr. Arthur C. Parker, Naples, New York

Dr. William A. Ritchie, Rochester lNuseum of Arts and
Sciences, Rochester, N. Y.

Dr. A. Irving Hallowell, Department of Anthropology,
Universglty of Pennsylvania, Philadelphila.

I should like tc call the attention ~f your committee to
the following observations which can be documented if you desire:

l. Early references to Vermont as Iroquoisia and to the
Champlain Valley ae the reagidence of the Iroguoles are probably
the result »f language difflculties between Champlain and his
Indian interpreters,

2. Whatever the status of Vermont in pre-hilstory, the
only Indisne whom white gettlers found aetually living in Vermont
were Abnakig, whose descendends now live at Odanak, near Plerreville,
Quebec, More agerrescive claims by Iroaquolan sroups should not be
allowed to pre judice any claim which the St. Francieg Abnakis may
have.,

3. Even thoush a valid claim to Vermont soil should be
estaklighed by the Five or 8ix Natione of Iroauols, the descendente
of this Confederacy reside near Brantford, Ontario, and on reserva-
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tions in central New York, not at St. Regis,

4. The Irowuols of St., Resis and Caughnawaga broke away
from the Confederacy and were officially outlawed by it in 1684.
They never appear to have resided in Vermont; their claim must be
baged on hunting usage, which is proper encuph; but it must be
demonstrated that they had clear-title to territory which was
actually occuplied by Abnakis from 1674 until after 1760.

I hope the above may be helpful, and T shall be happy to
be of further help 1f I am able.

Sincerely yours,
" Zi s 2. ‘0?

Gordon M. Day



GORrRDON M. Day
ConTooCcooK. N. H.
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REPORT OF COMMISSIONSR TO INVESTIOATE CLAIM
70 CERTAIN LANDS LOCATED IN VERMONT BY
CERTAIN THIBES OF THE IROLGOLS CONFEDERACY

T0: His Excellency, Lee D. Zmerson, Governor
of the State of Vermont

The Commissioner authoriszed by Joint Resolution (B)LY
(Noe 368) of the Acts and Hesolves of the Legislature of
1951 and appointed by your Excellency on the 13th day of
Aoril, A.de 1952 submils to you for transmission to the
1953 session of the General isseusbly a rnport.li.n accordance
with sald Joint Hesolutionse

EzPORT

The Joint Resolution, above referred to, directed the
Comalssioner Lo review the evidence on record together
with any new evidence that might be avallable pertaining
to the claim by certain trives of the Iroguois Conlederacy
to a portion of the lands within the State of Veramont.

The evidence on record in the Secretary of State's
Gffice and in the State Library which has come to the |
attention of your Commissioner discloses that the clainm
hereunder consideration has either besn presented before

o Sty o st - v hein o Bauia vt i



or referred to by the Vermont Yeneral Assesmbly at the
sessions of 1798, 1799, 1812, 1826, 1851, 1854, 1855,
187h, 1880, 1876, and 1951. In 1798, 1799, 1854 and
1855, the claim was apparently studied very thopoughly
by the then Covernor in ome instance and a Commissioner

in anothere. However, cach time that this claizm has come
to the sttention of the Legislature, it has, either by
inaction or positive expression, decided against making
any {inancial settlement with the Indians whereby the
élu:m would be finally disposed of. Some of the reasons
asslgoed for this have beenjy abandonment of the disputed
area by the claimant tribes; sxtingulshment of the claim
through the terms of the Treatles between France and
England in 1763 and between Znglund and the United States
'in 1783; the restrictions imposed upon negotlstions of
this type with Indian Tribes by the provisions of our
Federal Constitution and Federal enasctments; and conquest
‘of the French and English forces to which the claimant
Tribes had been allied. Yothing more of record sube
stantiating the claim hus been brought to the sttention

of your Commissioner.




There apparently have been some instances of setilements
being made by some of the 3tates of this Union with some Indian
'frlmm the Indians' right of occupancy or their title
was acquired from them and merged with the title now held by
the present owners of the fee to the premises. However, the
legal basis and Justification for such measures,as they might
apply to the instant situation,have mot been subaitted to your
Cmfam‘mimér for bis can;;iawmtim; and therefore he has no
legal grounds, if thers be such, upon which to base any T
mendation by him of a financial settlement directed toward
finally and completely disposing of the claim hereunder
consideration.

' Since 1880 the Indian Claimants have apparently presented
no new factual evidence of their claim, no basis in law for it
and nothing to rebut the stand taken by various sessions of
the Vermont Uemeral Assesblye In order that they night have
an opportunity for doing so, your Commissioser whmleé @
hearing for November 13, 1952 to be held in the Franklin
Courty Court House at St. Albans. Yotlces of this hearing
were sent by mmwmd mail. on October 1k, 1952 to Chief
Mose Thospson of the St. Regls Tribe, Chief Philip Jagodensta
Angus, Chief James Sagogete Montour, and Hatthew lazare,
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Secretary of the Indian Gmil of the lroguois Comfederacy,
all of whom appeared to your Commissiouner to be those entitled
to such notice according to the {iles in the office of the
secretary of “tate. The same notice was sent Lo the Attorney
General of Vermont and also to r. Holand Z. Stevens of #hite
iiver Junction, Vermont who had indicated he was Counsel for

the claimant Tribes and who was later acknowledged by the Indians
mentioned above to be such.

4 period of time spent ln corresponding and conferring with

fr. Stevens by reason of his request thal the bearing be held

at a later date and different place ended on Yovesber 7, 1952
when Hpr. Stevens as Counsel for the three Tribes who had had
notice of the hearing signed a stipulation in which he
expressed a desire to forege presenting evidence of the claim:
before this Commissioner in order that he might bring it to

the attention of the 1953 session of the Ueneral Asseably.

fle alao xmmm his willingness to relesse your Commissioner
from any obligation he may have had to the claimants to mm
this bearing for the purposes aforementioned. A copy of this
stipulation is attached hereto.

D DT T ——
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Because the Indians so c&aelim to appear before him
when given the z:pmrtnaity}_ your ;Wmhamntr has no more
factual _aimema or law before iim to substanjate this claim
than did the Committee on Federal Relations of the House of
depresentatives in U300 when il made a report and recowmendation
in part as follows: ‘
“And whereas, the sase claim has been before the
Legislature of ths State in the years 1793, 1812, 185k, |
1855 and 1674 and fully examined by competant committees
on all these occasions, and sald coumittees reported ‘
adveérsely-on overy occasion:
And whereas, the committee to whom was referred
the claims presented at thls session find no new evidence
of the validity of sald claims, therefore
Be it resolved by the Semate and House of
fepresentatives, that the Jovernor be requested to potify
the petitiomersthat the lLegislature of the State of
Vermont have cxamined their claims, and are of the
opinion that the Petitioners bave not at this time, any
legal or squitable claim or interest in or to any of the
lands described in their petition.”




wlivnm

Thus your Commissioner makes substantially the same

pommendation as was made in 15803 nasely, that the Tribes
of the Iroguols Conlederagy be informed that they have
shown nmo legal or @1%&0 Justification for their claim
to a portion of the lands within the State of Vermont and
that because of this, the Uenersl Asseably must decline
making any {inanclal settisment therefor with these
ahimumg

Hespectiully subaitted,

Charles J. Adams
Comaissioner




CcorY

In re Claims of Tribes Defore Charles J. Adans,
of the Irogquois Confederacy l' , Comnlasioner 7
STIFULATION

After notlece of hearing on tenative claims to be presented
by the Eribes of the Lake of Two Wountains, Caughbnawaga and St.
egls Indiana and pending the introduction of any evidence in
support of such clalms, it is stipulated and agreed by and
between the clalmants and Cliftom U. Parker, as Attorney Ueneral
for the State of Vermoni, that further proceedings bcfam said
Commissicner be terminated and that ssid Commissioner be
relieved of auy further duties ln sald Commiseion other than
to report the substance of this stipulation to the Ueneral
Assenbly of 1953;

Said claimants before sald Cosmisasioner asserting their
preference, by their counsel, Zoland Stevens, fsq., for a
hearing on sald claim before the proper claims commitiee o{
the 1953 General Assembly or its special cossittes of comaission
which it may, in its deteralnation, provide in the matter.

Dated at Cify of Montpelier, in the County of Washington,
and State of Vermont, this Tth day of November, 4.0. 1952.

TRIBRS OF THE IROGUULS COMFEDERACY
Lake of Two Nountains
Caughnawaia
5t. Hegis

By /s/ hcland £. 3tevens

ir attorney
STATE OF VESONT
By /s/ Clifton (. Parker

1ts Attorney General

EpaT v .
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April 29, 1952

Mr. Roland E. Stevens
Attorney at Law
White River Junction
Vermont

Dear Sir:

I have your letter of the 25th pertainin
the claim made by the Iroquois Confederacy ag
the State of Vermont and am pleased
will be able to deal with American Counsel rat
than the chiefs themselves,

oncrete with
. anyway and
for the next
to see you at
our call on me
dssemble the

I do not contemplate doing/sything
regards to the claim for probad¥y a mo
expect to be busy on some othe etai
two weeks. However, I will be p)e%
any time but would sugges
until T am more nearly S
information preparatoy$/ to makik?
do not hear from you ghortly, I
inform you when that [tfi ives

at you have me con-
wddressed your letter

I gather from vou
fused with my
to Judge Ad :

Very truly yours,

CJA: js




ROLAND E. STEVENS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT.

April 25, 1952

Hon, Charles J. Adams,
Waterbury, Vermont.

Dear Judge Adams:

: I note that Governor Emerson has appuinted
you to investigate the claim by the Iroquoils
Indians to 22,250 acres of land in Vermont.

At a meeting of several chiefs representing
the Iroquois Confederacy, I was retained as Counsel.
I should like very much to have a conference with
you as soon gs we can arrange for such, and review
the whole situation with you.

May I ask if you are likely to be in Nontpelier
within the next week or ten days? If so, I will
appreciate it if we can arrange to meet there for
the conference.

With personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

Roed Sl

RES:fs







ROLAND E. STEVENS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT.

May 1, 1952

Charles J. Adams, &8Q.,
79 Main Street,
Montpelier, Vermont.

Dear Mr.Adams:

I thank you for your letter of April
z9th.

Yes I was @ bit confused about the Charles
J. Adams aupointed by the Governor to investigate
the c¢laim of the Iroquois Confederacy. I have
known your father for many years.

Acting on your suggestion, I will postpone
calling on you for a conference, in relation to
the Indian claims, until I am informed that you
are ready to take the matter up with me.

RES:fs Very truly yours,

W2

Roland E, Stevense.



September 10, 1952

Mr, Rolend E, Stevens, Esq.
White River Junctlon,
Vermont

Dear Sir:

I am about to commence work on the report to the 1953 wegig-
lature regarding the claim made by certain Indian tribes against
the State of Vermont, You indicated by a letter written my on
April 25th that you wished to see me as counsel for the Iriquois
‘Gonfeuerdcy regarding their interest in the matter. I will be

¢lad to have you call on me here at my office sometine within the
next two wecks regarding this mctter, and I would appreciale your
advieéng me of the dey and time when I may expect to sec you so
that I can make arrangements to be here.

; ‘ Very Lruly yours,

Cdi:ye



\

" September 12, 1952

¥r. Roland 7. Stevens, Esq.
White River Junction
Vermont :

- Dear Sir:

I am now at the point where it 18 possible for me to
commence procecdings whereby I can make up my repbrt for the
next session of the legislature regarding the clalm made by eere
tain Indian tribes agalnst thc State of Vermont.

The Attorney (eneral is anxlous that I handle this so
that the Legislature has sufficient materlal and 1nformaulon be=-
fore them to make a final disposition of the claim,

I would be interested in 1earniqp from you; what pro=
eedure you have in mind for presenting your side of the case,
whether you expect to have authorizeéd representatives of the
Tribes aso wstnesses. whether you are going to rely on decumen=
tary evidence only, your desircs as to the locaticn of the hear-
ing, your estimate as to the probable length of tine to be cone
sumed by a hearing, how much notice you want before the hear1n54
and any other related and pertinont information. !

I want to draw your attention to the fact that I am
suthorized to make my investigation and prepare the report with
an appropriation of only one hundred dollars for doing 80, That
precludes mg from gonducting the matter in such a manner and at
guch a plade as will entall a great deal of expense, and it is
gomething for you to considor in giving me your sugscaetions,

Very truly yours,




ROLAND E. STEVENS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT.

Sgptember 19, 1952.

Charles J. Adams, Esq.,
79 Main Street,
Montuelier, Vermont.

Dear Mr. Adams:

In reply to your letter of September 1l2bh,
rela tive to a hearing on the Iroquois Six Nations
Claim, will say that what T have in mind is a
hearing such as is usual in matters referred to a
Commissioner, namely the introduction of such
evidence, oral and written, as is available and
is germane to the matter under consideratione.

You doubtless know that there have been various
so-called hearings on this matter during the past
years but I understand there never was & real hear-
ing such as would be held in a Court of Bquity for in-
stance before a commigsion apoc.nted to take svidence.
This is the first time thet the iroquois Indian Nation:
has undertaken to be represented by legal counsel. Here-
tofore- as I understand .1t, a few Indian chiefs have
appeared at different times and simply made oral state-
ments without any legal evidence being offered. In other
words they have never been represented by counsele.

I am quite disturbed about what you mention in
the last paragraph of your letter. It is not possible
to conduct such a hearing as the case really deserves
and demands where the Commissgioner 1is limited to the
pitiful sum of one hundred dollars.

T would like to discuss the whole matter with you
as soon ag may be convenient to us. will you please let
me know when I can have the conference with you?

I have spent time enough in examining the situation
to convince me that it all boils down to the question of
title. There are one or two Supreme Court decisions
covering this matter that convinces me that the State of

Vermont never had title to the land claimed by the Indians.

I think we shall fiaé this an interesting case and I
shall be glad to tal you as soon as it is conveniente.

RES:fs Very truly yours,

(st E50%2000

ﬁoland E. Stevens.




September 22, 1952

Mr. Roland Stevens
White River Junction,
Vermont :

Dear Mr. Stevens:

I have your letter of September 19, in which you ask for
a comference with ne regarding the Indian Claim. I will be glad
to sce vou at my office at any time you wish during the morning
of Priday September 26th. If this is not a convenlent time for
you, you may write me setting a date for such conference at any
time you wish during the next week ercepting Thursday P. M.
September 25th and all day Tueésday September 30th. :

Very truly yours,

Cdizye



FREDERICK G. MEHLMAN MADELINE G, GOULD
DePUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL N, SECRETARY
GREGORY E. L’ECUYER

CHIEF STATE INVESTIGATOR

STATE OF VERMONT
CLIFTON’&, PARKER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

September 30, 1952

MONTPELIER

Charles J. Adams, Esq.,
Attorney at Law,
Montpelier, Vermont.

Roland Stevens, Esq.,
Attorney at Law,
White River Junction, Vt.

Gentlemen:

I have had inquiry from Attorney Adams as
to a date for hearing on the Indian claims and understand
that Attorney Stevens desires three or four weeks notice.
I am avoiding any date early in November because of
probable State matters which are involved in county
courts.

I have tentatively set aside the dates of
Thursday, October 23, through Saturday, October 25, in-
clusive, as a date for hearings on the so-called Indian
claims.

Will you please advise me right away if the
hearings are to be scheduled for such dates in order
that I may find a reporter and arrange for any other
witnesses we may desire to call?

Very truly yours,

(CAflordb ook

CGP:G Attorneybleneral



October 1, 1952

Mr. Roland E. Stevens, Esq.
White River Junction,
Vermont !

Dear Mr. Stevens:

By the time you receive this, you no doubt will have received

a letter from the Attorney General dated September 30th in which
he states he is tentatively setiing aside the dates of October .
23«25 inclusive as dates for the hearing concerning thie Indian-.

Claim. Apparantly he is unable to devote any part of theearly
~ portion of November to such hearings and I am most anxious tnat
the hearing be held prior to November 15th. For that reason
I would like to have the matter heard on the dates he has ten-
tatively set and I am arranging my schedule accordingly. :

I am writing the Franklin County Clerk to see if we can have
the use of the County Court House and as soon as I hear from him
I will let you know,

Very trﬁly yours,

Cdh:ye




October 1, 1952

Mr., Howard E. Armustrong
Secretary of State
Montpelier, Vemont

Dear Sir:
L]

I am in the proces: of mak;ng arrangements for the inveutigation
of claims made upon the State of Vermont by certain Indian tribes
in pursuance of my duties as.Commissioner under an appointment of thu
Governor as authorized by No. 368 of the Acts and Resolves of the
1951 Leglslature. Would you please furnish me with the nemes and
addresses of the Chiefs of the tribes of the lake of two mountains,
Caughnawagas and St. Regis Indians who you believe are properly.
accredited and authorlzed to represent and speak for thelr tribe at
a hearing concerning their clains?

Very truly yours,

CJA:ye t




October 1, 1952

Mres W J. Chaffee, County Clerk
St. Albans, Vermont

Dear Sir:

I have been named by the Governor as Commissioner to investigate
certaln claims ma e against the 8tate of Vermont by tribes of the
Iriquois Indians Confederacy persuant to authority of No. 368 of the
Acts and Resolves of the 1951 Legislature. These tribes live very .
close to Montreal, Quebec and I fecl that St. Albans is the logical
place at which to conduct a hearing in the matter., The dates of
Odtober 23-25 have been tentatively set for thet purpose and I would
like to use the Franklin County Court room for such a hearing if it
1s possible to do so on those dates, Would you please let me know
as promptly as possible if that might be done?

If the Courtroom is not avallable on those dates, I would appreciate
your suggestions of some other suitable place in St. Albans.

Very truly yours,

Cdi :ye




October 1, 1952

- Hon, Clifton G. Parker
Attorney for the State of Vermont
Montpelier, Vermont :

Dear 8ir: Re: Iriquois Indian Claim

Following receipt of your letter of September 30, I am also
tentatively setting aside the dates of October 23=25 inclusive
for the purpose of conducting the hearing involving claims madé
bpon the State of Vermont by the Iriquois Indian Tribes, It
- appears to me that the hearing should be conducted at St. Albans
inasmuch as the Tribes to be heard reside bery close to Montreal,
Quebec, ; : :

Accordingly I am writing the Clerk of Franklin County to see 3
'if we can conduct our hearing in the County Court House at St. Alb:ns,
If we can do so and if Mr., Roland Stevens has no good gzrounds for
objecting to the dates and place as now tentatively set, I will set
them as the deffinite time and place for the hearing,

I want to make sure that the Indian Tribes involved have adequate
-and proper notice and for that reason I am today writing the Secretary
of State for the purpose of obtaining from him the names and addresses
of the Chiefs of the Tribes of the lake of two mountains, Caughnawagas
and St. Hegis Indians so that I may send them notice of the hearing in
addition to the notice which will go forward to Mr, Stevens. ik

Very truly yours,

Cdirye



ROLAND E. STEVENS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT.

October 2nd, 1952,

In re;.
IroQuois Confederacy
vs
The State of Vermont.

Charles J. Adams Esq,
Commissioner.

Dear Mr. Adams:-

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter
of yesterday's date relative to the claim of the Iroquois Con-
federacy against the State of Vermont.

The Iroquois Confederacy has heretofore
filed a similar claim against our State many times, but has
never been granted an adequate and proper hearing. I think the
claim as now presented deserves as dignified and painstaking
a hearing as you and I would be entitled to were we the petitioners.
I regret to say therefore that no definite day or place should
be named until we are assured the facilities of the Franklin
County Court House or similar space and accommodations in a
Federal Building near the Canadian border.

I shall endeavor to make personal inquilry
as to these matters very soon and will let you and the Attorney
General know the result of my search. :

I am mailing a duplicate of this letter to
Mr. Parker.

With personal regards, I am,
Very truly yours,

CC:Atty Gen'l.
RES tcw




W. JAY

CHAFFEE, CLERK

STATE OF VERMONT
FRANKLIN COUNTY "CLERK'S OFFICE
- ST. ALBANS, VT,

Oct 2, 1952

Charles J, Adams, Esq.
Attorney at Law

79 Main Street
Montpelier, Vermont

Dear Mr. Adams?

In reply to your inquiry of the 1lst, I regret to advise that
present indications are that the Franklin County Court Room would
not be available to you for conducting hearings upon the claims of
Iroquois Indians October 23-25 for the reason that our September Term
of Franklin County Court is still active; and there are several cases
scheduled for hearing the week of October 19th which might well last
through the 24th .

But in response to your request for suggestions as to some
other suitable place - though without knowing that it would be avail=-
able on the dates mentioned = I would suggest the town hall in
Swanton which is ten miles nearer the Canadian border, and on U.Se. 7,
a main route to Montreal, Inguiry might be addressed to :

J. Leo Loiselle, Town Clerk, Swanton, Vermont .

County Clerke



HOWARD E, ARMSTRONG HELEN E. BURBANK

SECRETARY OF STATE DEPUTY

STATE OF VYERMONT
SECRETARY, OF STATE
MONTPELIER

October 2, 1952

Mr. Charles J, Adams
Attorney at Law

79 Main Street
Montpelier, Vermont

Dear Charles:
I have your letter of October 1, 1952,

Acoording to our information, the Secretary of the
Indian Council of the Iroquois Confederacy, Inc, at
Caughnawaga, is Mr., Matthew Lazare, % O, Phillips,
Chateauguay Basin, Province of Quebec, Canada.

Following the Session of 1951, I sent certified
copies of Joint Resolution, being No. 368 of the Acts
of 1951, and a Record of Committee Meetings, to Chief
James Sagogete Montour and Chief Philip Sagodensta

Anguﬂ) ﬁﬁﬂ ) @.g,‘q.f_""'&?--
Sincerely yours, .
L T KT P2t 7217 4

HOWARD E. ARMSTRONG
Secretary of State ///

HEA:1w
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October 15, 1952

>

Hon, Clifton G. Parker, AtLtorney General
State Library ﬁuilding
Montpelier, Vermont

Dear MNr, Parkors.

| This 1s official notice of the hearing I am holding as Commissioner
to investigate the claim to certain lands made against the State of
Vermont by certain tribes of the Iroquois Confederacy. The hearing
will be had at the Franklin County Court House in the City of St.
Albans, Vermont comuencing at 10:0C IST in the forencon on Nevember
13, 1952. I am sending sinilar notices to Roland E. Stevens, Esq,,
White River Junction, Vermont, Matthew Lazzre, Chateauguay Basin,
P, Q., Chief Philip Sagodensta Angus, Oka, P.ﬁ., Chief Mose Thompson,
/)Glenn Walters, P, (., Chief James Sagogete Montour, Oka, P, Q., and
"~ & copy of your letter is going forward to the Clerk of Franklin
souniy who in conjunction with Judge Holdenhas assured me that the
}jﬂcourt House will be available on November 13-14-15, 1952,

Would you please let me know whether you want me to procure
a reporter or whether you will do so?

Very truly yours,

—_

CdA:ye
CC: Mr, W, Jay Chaffee, County Clerk




FREDERICK G. MEHLMAN MADELINE G, GOULD

il _4.,&1
?

Tpd>” )

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
GREGUORY E, L'ECUYER

CHIEF STATE INVESTIGATOR

STATE OF VERMONT
CLIFTON ‘G. PARKER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MONTPELIER October 17, 1952

Charles J. Adams, Esq.,
Attorney at Law,
79 Main Street,
Montpelier, Vt.
Dear Mr. Adams:

I acknowledge receipt of notice of hearing
in the matter of the Indians' claim dated October 15th,
1952, I have arranged for Mrs. Laura Charron, of St.
Albans, whose telephone number is 1703-W, to act as
reporter in the matter and she will report for work on
the morning of November 13th at the County Courthouse
in St. Albans.

Very truly yours,
LS B W

Attorney General
CGP:reh



ROLAND E. STEVENS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT.

vetober 20, 1l9b2.

Charles J. Adams, Esq.,
vY Main Street,
Montpedler, vermont.

Dear lir. Adams:

I am rather puzgzled at your change of attitude in
regard to the hearing of the Indian case. 1n your first
letter to me, many weeks ago, you expressed your satis-
Taction that American Counsel had been employed to con-
duct the hearing on the Indian clalms.

You will recsll, I think, that I tried to arrange
Lor an sarly hearing but on learning that you were running
for State's Attorney, the nesr.ing was postponed.

4 am somewhat disturbed by the peculiar letter you
sent to me by registered mail. 1 am wordering if this is
an implicastion by you that you have entirely lost con-
fidence in me and now pro.ose to take the whole matter into
your own hands and notil'y certain Indians that a hearing
will be held on November lsth, at bt. Aloans. inis, 41
think, is discourteous.

Ine result of' your nctice to .Indian Cniefs has created
confusion and 1 have peen called on uhe velephone to listen
to excited exclamations.

1f we are not to have an orderly and proper hearing,
L shall feel that it may be necessary to lay the whole
matter before the public in the newspapers.

L am hoping that you did not mcan to question my
veraclty and profesgssional courtesy by dolng what you have
recently done.

Will you please send me co.les of the notices which
you sent to enlels ol the Indian tribes%

Very truly yours,

(Putol 073048

noland . Stevens.

s il's



October 23, 1952

Mr. Roland E. Stevens, Esq.
White River Junction,
Vermont

Dear Mr, Stevens:

Your letter of October 20th has been received. I certainly
had no intention of being discourteous to you in sending notices
of the proposed hearing to the Indians. More than that, I have
klost no confidence in you and remain willing to deal with you
as the represdntative of the Tribes which have authorized you to
's0 represent them,

()

My purpose in sending them out as I did wes to be absolutely
certain that all parties were informed of their opportunity to a
appear at the hearing. As matters stend now, I have no meuns of
determining with certainty thut you represent all of the Tribes
involved or whether each Tribe interested in this claim feels
that you represent them. To care for thut contingency and to
%u:rd against the possibility of one or more of the Tribes claim-

ng after the hearing that they had had no notice of it, I acted
as I did. If there was an overlapping of notices by my sending
them both to you and to your clients and if there was an over=-
abundance of notice, both of which you feel obJectionable, I am
_sorry for the indiscretion, However, I cannot see how any real
/harm has been done which would alffect the hearing and presentation
of evidence,

(=

The ones to whom I sent notices were those who appeared to me
by the records in the Secretary of State's Office to be those who
the State and the last Legislature, when it convened, felt wsere
the ones who should be given this opportunity to further present
thelr claim, If they are all represented by you, they will be
given their opportunity to present their claim through you, but
I shall have to allow such Tribes as are not repreaanted by you
to present their case themselves.

—, - U

Very truly yours,

CJA:ye

|
'
|
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Mr. Roland E, Stevens, Esq.
White River Junction,
Vermont

Dear Mr, Stevens:

October 24, 1952

Since writing my last letter to you, I have recgéived a
letter from Mr. Matthew Lazare, a copy of which we have made
and are enclosing. Inasmuch as he indicales you represent
the Tribes with which he is connected, I will refrain from

further correspondence with him without first consulting you.

The remark he makes in his letter regarding the appearance

%5&%&; Indians at the hearing leads me to say that I cannot
to any request for postponement of this hearing or
to continuations of it to a later date than is already set.
In other words I am relying on the fact that you informed
me in my office on Septewber 26th that the early part of
November would be suitable for the hearing and that thege
days would be zdequate time in which to present yourclaim.
I must insist thav the hearing be held on these dates be-
cause my Commission expires when the 1952 Leglslature con-
venes on January 7th, and I would not be authorized to do
any work under this 5ommiasion, after that date. Therefore
I need to get all the facts together and make up my report

before that date,

It does not seem to me that this should work any hard-

ship on you or the Indian Tribes because you have known since

last May that a hearing would be held sometime before the
next legisl ture met, you indicated your willingness to have
the hearing as set, and certainly fomr weeks notice to the
Indians themselves should be adequate for them to arrange

for -their attendance if desired.

In view of your letter to me dated October 20th in which
you claim discourtesy on my part, I want to say here that
my views as expressed above on the whole matter are not
intended as a discourtesy or a lack of confidence in you but
I sincdrély fecl that my dutlies require me to continue this

Mearinz as already planned and outlined.
MATTER

CdA:ye

Very truly yours,




October 24, 1952

Mr, Roland E, Stevens, Esq.
White River Junction,
Vermont

Dear Mr, Stevens:

Since writing my last letter to you, I have recélved a
letter from Mr. Matthew Lazare, a copy of which we have made
and are enclosing. Inasmuch as he indicales you represent
the Tribes with which he is connected, I will refrain from
further correspondence with him without first consulting you.

The remark he makes in his letter regarding the appearance

o% t%e Indians at the hearing leads me to say that I cannot

to any request for postponement of this hearing or
to continuations of it to a later date than is already sct.
In other words I am relying on the fact that you informed
me in my office on September 26th that the early part of
November would be suitable for the hearing and that thege
days would be adequate time in which to present yourclaim,
I must insist that the hearing be held on these dates be-
cause my Commission expires when the 1953 Leglslature con=
venes on January 7th, and I would not be authorized to do
any work under this 5ommiasion, after that date. Therefore
I need to get all the facts together and make up my report
before that date,

It does not seem to me that this should work any hard-
ship on you or the Indian Tribes beczuse you have known since
last May that a hearing would be held sometime before the
next legisl ture met, you indicated your willingness to have
‘the hearing as set, and certainly fomr weeks notice to the
Indians themselves should be adequate for them to arrange
for -their attendance if desired.

In view of your letter to me dated October 20th in which
you claim discourtesy on my part, I want to say here that
my views as expressed above on the whole matter are not
intended as a discourtesy or a lack of confidence in you but
I sincérdély fecl that my duties require me to contdnue this

searinz as already planned and outlined.
MRTTE R

Very truly yours,

CJh:iye

N i =i 30"
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October 24, 1952

Mr, Matthew Lazare, Secretary
Indisn Counecil of ivdquoia Confederacy, Inc,

cﬂo O. Phillips
C

ateauguay Basin P, Q.
Domiiion of Canada

Dezy 3ir:

Thank you for your letter of October 21, 1952. I am
sending a copy of this to your attorney, Mr,. ’Roland E. Stevens
for such use as he cares to make of it.

Inasmuch as you inform me by this letter that Mr., Stevens

is your attorney, I shall carry on any further correspondence
with him,

Very truly yours,

CdA:vye
CC: Roland E. Stevens, Eaq,




ROLAND E. STEVENS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT.

Qectober 27, 1952

Charles J. Adams, Lsq.,
79 Main Street,
Montpelier, Vermont.

Dear Mr. Adams:

I am still puzzled about your recent
correspondence.

Several of the chiefs of the lroquois
Indians came down from Canada to my home re-
cently to inquire about thesituation. They
too felt puzzled.

Lhese men have to work every day except

on Saturday and Sunday so have little time to
look up such evidence as they have had in the
past proving thelr right to compensation.
They tell me they cannot be ready for a hear-
ing on November 1l3th. I am wondering why you,
and theAttorney General, are insisting on that
date and pléce for the hearing.

If it 1s really impossible for us three
to come to a reasonable agreement the only
thing left will be the neuspapers and I will
try my best to give authentilc information to
the newspapers if we cannot have a real hear-
ing.

RES:fs Very truly yours,

Batid SN TT3m0

Roland #. Stevens.
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November 3, 1952

Chief Philip Sagodensta Angus
Oka, Provinee of Quebec
Dominion of Canada

Dear Chief Philip Sagodensta Angus:

Thank you for your letter of October 28, 1952 in which you
state that you will be at the hearing I have scheduled at the
Franklin County Court House in St. Albans, Vermont at 10:00
EST in the forenoon on November 13, 1952,

I am also glad to have the information that you are the
Life Chief of the Iroquois Indian Confederacy. However, I
have learned from Matthew Lazarre, Secretary of the Iroquois
Confederacy that Roland E. Stevens, Esq. of White River Junction,
Vermont is authorized to represent the Iroquois Confederacy and
the three Tribes., I would like to know either from correspondence
before the hearing br by your statement at the hearing whether you
condider that Mr. Stevens represents you and your Tribes, _

If there are any changes in the plans for this hearing I will
so inform you,

Very truly yours,

CdA:ye
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October 31, 1952

Mr., Roland E. Stevens, Esq,
White River Junctionh,
Vermont

Pear Mr. Stevens:

I have received your letter of the 27th, and am at a loss
o understand, why you and your clients are puzzled as you dindicated
n your communication. I have made all matters pertaining to the
hearing on this claim as clear as possible, and to the best of my
knowledge have not used any obscure language.

=,
\L I certainly know of no reason for vou to think that there

ill not be a real hearing on this claim, I can only reiterate

ththat has already been communicated to you which is that you

ndicated your willingness to have this hearing held the early
part of November in the Franklin County Court House, and I have
scheduled the haarinf in accordance with those desires which you

xpressed., In addition to this fact, there certainly should have

een adequate time for you and your clients to make preparations

or this heaming inasmuch as you have had one month's official
notice of it, about six weeks since you agreed to the approximate
time set for the hearing and about six mbnths since knowing that
I was Commissioner and that I would be performing the duties
accorded me by that Commission and the resolution of the last

ezislature of which your clients have had copies furnished them
y the Secretary of State, I have also indicated to you that my
duties must be terminated by January 7, 1953 and in fairness to
myself, the State and the claimants, I should have all the time
between November 15, and January 7 for the preparation of ay
report to be submitted to the Legislature.

I cannot help but get an impression from your recent
correspondence that you may have in mind not appearing at the
scheduled hearing. This impression may be wrong and not Jjustified,
but it leads me to say that my report to the Legislature will take
into consideration such evidence as is or is not presented at the
scheduled hearing. Thus, if the claimants present no evidence
either through their faiiura to appear or for some other reason,
such a fact would be considered by me in making my report.

I have had an inquiry from Chief Montour and Chief Angus,

I L T e T P N e R R R R S RN
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Mr. Roland E., Stevens, Esq. wRs October 31, 1952

both of Oka, Quebec regarding the hearing, and I am corresponding
directly with them inasmuch as they do not indicate that you re-
prescnt them even though my notice to them made that inquiry.

Very truly yours,

CJdA:ye

<:
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October 31, 1952

]

Chief James Sagogete Montour
Oka, Province of Quebec,
Dominion of Canada,

’

Dear Chief James Sagogete Montour:

Thank you for your letter of Octgber 28, 1952 in which you
state that you will be at the hearing I have scheduled at the
Franklin County Court House in St. Albans, Vermont at 10:00
EST in the forenoon on November 13, 1952,

I am also glad to have the informaiiopf that you are the
Life Chief of the Lake of Two lMountairs Reservation., However,
I have learned from Matthew Lazarre, Secretary of the Irequois
Confederacy that either Martin Mart{n and Simon Simon is a
Chief in the same Tribe and that Roland E. Stevens, Esq. of
White River Junction, Vermont is authorized to represent the
Iroquois Confederacy and the three Tribes. I would like to
know either from correspondence before the hearing or by your
statement at the hearing whether you consider that Mr. Stevens
represents you znd your Tribe or whether you are making a claim
which is not included in that c¢laim he is making in behalf of
Matthew Lazdrre, Simon Simon and Martin Martin,

If there are any changes in the plans for this hearing I
will so inform you. . ;

Very truly yours,

CdA:ye
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November 3, 1952

Professor F. E. Austin
602 South Lakemont Avenue
Winter Park, Florida

Dear Sir:

The Secretary of State of Vermont has referred to me your
letter of October 27th, 1952 in which you make an inquiry re-
garding the claim of the Iroquois Indians to a purchése of the
lands within this State.

I have been appointed a Commissioner to receive evidence
of this claim and make a report to the next gsession of our
Legislature together with such recommendations as I see fit
with regard to a final disposition of the claim., It would not
be proper for me to comment on the plausibility or soundness
of the claim being made until such time as I am discharged
of my duties as such Commissioner, I therefore must refrain

from giving an answer to you inquiry.

My only suggestion to you is that you might possibly get
some of the information desired by requesting that portion of
the 1953 Legislature's proceedings as pertained to this clalm
by writing the Secretary of State sometime after the Legis-
lature adjourns which should be about May lst, 1953, If this
is of sufficient importance to you, you could of course consult
an attorney in your area who should advise you on‘the law in-
volved as it pertains to the Seminole Indian and Iroquois clalus.

Very truly yours,

CJA:yc-




, Charles -
.

T have written this party that hils
letter has been referred to you for attention
as "Commlssioner" of Indian Affalrs. Thanks .

H.E.Burbank

10-30-52
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November 4, 1952

Mr. Reland E. Stevens, Esq,
White River Junction,
Vermont

-

Dear lir, Stevens:

I am sorry that I was rot in the office when you
called yesterday afternooh. The message I had on my re-
turn was that you wish to confer with the Attorney Gen-
eral and me with regard to the hearing on the Indian
claima. I would suggest that you make your arrangements
for such a conference with the Attorney General first,
and that as soon as you have the date and time set with
him, you let me know to that I may be there if it is
necessary, My schedule for the following week is sugh
that if there is a conference among us, I can arrange
to be there at about any time you and the Attorney
General azree upon.

Very truly yours,

CJAtye




US ar Senle To P.R. G, 314 ds 339
319 US 2/6



In re Claims of Tribes |
I Before Charles J. Adams,
of the Iroquois Confederacy [ Commissioner

STIPULATION

After notice of hearing on tenative claims to be
presented by the tribes of the Lake of Two Mountains, Caughnawaga
and St. Regis Indians and pending the introduction of any
evidence in support of such claims, it is stipulated and agreed
by anﬁ between the claimants and Clifton G. Parker, as Attorney
General for the State of Vermont, that further proceedings
before éaid Commissioner be terminated and that said Commissioner
be relieved of any further duties in said Commission other than
to report the substance of this stipulation to the General
Assembly of 1953;

Said claimants before said Commissioner asserting
their preference, by their counsel, Roland Stevens, Esq., for
a hearing on said claim before the proper claims committee of
the 1953 General Assembly or its special committee or commission
which it may, in its determination, provide in the matter.

Dated at City of Montpelier, in the County of
Washington, and State of Vermont, this 7th day of November, A,D,
1952,

TRIBES OF THE IROQUOIS CONFEDERACY
Lake of Two Mountains

Caughnawaga
St. Regis

]

By V/’JT"”J/;A, }) ; J /;.17/,5_‘

“-_/

Their Attorney

P~

STATE OF VERMONT

By @w&.\,\ b\ e-,-;'?

“Its A\Forney General
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November 7, 1952 1

Mr, W. Jay Chaffee
County Clerk
St. Albans, Vermont

< Dear Sir:

‘ The arrangements I made with you for having a hearing in
the Franklin County Court House on November 13, 14, 15 in the
matter of the Iroquois Indian claims are changed in that
Mr. Roland E. Stevens of White River Junction, Vermont who

fﬁw is representing the Indiams has consented to my canceling
this hearing inasmuch as he has expressed his preference

of presenting the claims to the 1953 Legislature.,

D

I hope that these arrangements and this cancelation
have not caused you any inconvenience,

' Very truly yours,

CJA:ye

—= —O «




Hovember 7, 1952

Matthew Lazare

Roland E. Stevens, Lasq. '
Chief James Jagogete Moutour

Chiel PR1lip Sagodensta Angus
Chief Fose Thoupson

n-.é S4r:
I wish to inform you thet Holand E. Steveas, 2sq. of

) €D

dhite River Junction, Vermont hha. as counsel and attorney

for the Iribes of the Iroguois Gnurodgracy 66 regards their
claim agalnst the State of Vermont, this dute signed a stip-
ulation whereby he has relecased me rrum'nay duty I may have

to the Tribes of the Iroquois Confederacy to hold & hearing

O

for the presentation of new evidence of their clalw azelnst

the state of Vermont,

L

For that rescon the hearing which was scheduled to be held
on November 13, 1952 at 10:00 53T in the forencon in the City
of Jt. Albens, 1s canceled and as far ae ! an concerned , you
should take up all further matters regarding this claim with

Hr. 3tevens s
Very truly yours,

GdAdiye
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October 1k, 1952

Chief Mose Thompson

St. Regis Tribe

¢/o Mr, Lapierle Grocery Store
Glenn Wzlters, Province of Ontario
Dominion of Canada o

Dear Chief,Moée Thompson:

The Governor of the State of Vermont has appointed me Commissioner
to investigate the claim wade to certain lands located in the State of
Vermont by the Caughnawaga, the St. Regis, and the Lake of Two Mountains
Tribes of the Iroquois Confederacy. 1In pursusnce of my duties as such
Commissioner I shall hold a hearing at the Franklin County Court House
in the City of S5t. Albans, Vermont on November 13, 1952 at 10:00 EST
in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing evidence on record together
with any new evidence pertaining to this claim. I shall be glad to
hear you or any other representative of your tribe present such evidence
of your claim at that time.

Would you please acknowledge receipt of this letter by return

-mail and also inform me which tribe you represent, whether lr, Roland

E, Stevens, Esq., of White River Junction, Vermont is authorized to
act as your attorney with respect to this claim and whether you plan

/to attend this hearing?

Very truly yours,

CdA:ye
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October 1k, 1952

Chief Philip Sagodenata Angus .
Oka, Province of Quebec ' .
. Dominion of Canada

to investigate the claim made to certain lands located in the State of
Vermont by the Caughnawaga, the St. Regis and the Lake of Two Mountains
Tribes of the Iroquois Confederacy. In pursuance of my duties as such
Comnlssioner I shall hold a hearing at the Franklin County Court House
in the City of St. Albans, Vermont on November 13, 1952 at 10:00 EST

in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing evidence on record together
with any new evidence pertaining to this claim. I shall be glad to hear
you or any other proper representative of your tribe present such
evidence of your claim at that time,

Dear Chief Philip Sagodensta Angus:
The Governor of the State of Vernont has appointed me Commissioner

-

Would you please acknowledge receipt of this letter by return
mall and also inform me which tribe you represent, whether Mr. Roland

' E. Stevens, Esq. of White River Junction, Vermont is authorized to
act as your attorney with respect to this claim and whether you plan

to attend this hearing? ' ' '

‘%f7 Very truly yours,

Cdh:ye




October 14, 1952

Chief James Sagogéte Montour
Oka, Province of Quebec,
inion of Canada

Dear Chief James Sagogete Montour:

The Governor of the State of Vermont has agpointad me Commissioner
to investigate the claim made to certein lands located in the State of
Vermont by the Caughnawaga, the St. Regis and the Lake of Two Mountains
Tribes of the Iroquois Confederacy. In pursuance of my duties as such
Commissioner I shall hold a hearing at the Franklin County Court House
in the City of St. Albans, Vermont on November 13, 1952 at 10:00 EST

in the fofenoon for the purpose of hearing evidence on record together
with any new evidence pertaining to this claim. I shall be glad to
hear you or any other proper representative of your tribe present such
evidence of your claim at that time.

Would you please acknowledge receipt of this letter by return
mail and also inform me which tribe you represent, whether Mr, Roland E.
Stevens, Esq. of White River Junction, Vermont is authorized to act
as your attorney with respect to this claim and whether you plan to
attend this hearing?

= O @

Very truly yours,

CJh:ye

e
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October 14, 1952

Mr. Roland E. Stevens, Esq,
Whité River Junction,
Vermont

Ay

Dear Mr., Stevens:

This is to inform you that I have been appointed Commissioner
to investigate the claim made to certain lands located in the State
of Vermont by certain tribes of the Iroquois Confederacy, namely the
Caughnawaga, the St. Regis and the Lake of Two Mountains, and that
in pursuance of my duties as such a Commissioner I shall hold a
hearing for the receipt of evidence on record and any new evidence
pertaining to this claim at the Franklin County Court House in the
%ity of St. Albans, Vermont on November 13, 1952 at 10:00 in the

orenoon.

I am also sending notices of this scheduled hearing to the

Attorney General of the State of Vermont, the Secretary of the
Iroquois Confederacy, Inc. and the Chiefs of the tribes involved.

Very truly yours,
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October 1L, 1952

Mr, Matthew Lazare, Secretary

Indlan Council of the Iroquols Confederacy Inc.
¢/o O, Phillips

Chateauguay Basin, Province of Quebec

ominion of Canada )
Dear Sir: '
This is to inform you that I have been sppointed Coumissioner

by the Governor of the Stute of Vermont pursuanct to the joint
~~yresolution passed by the legislature of the State of Vernont during
its 1951 session; and that as such Commlissioner I shall hold a
hearing at the Franklin County Court House in the City of St. Albans,
Vermont on November 13, 1952 at 10:00 EST 1n the forencon for the
qurpoae of receiving evidence on record together with any new evidence
~/pertaining to the claim made to certain lands locsted in the State
of Vermont by certaintribes of the Iroquois Confederacy, namely the
Caughnawaga, the St. Regls and the Lake of Two Mountains, Tribes,
I am also sending notice of this hearing to Chiel James Bagogete
Montour and Chief Philip Sagzodensta Angus both of Oka, Province of
gfann Walters, Province of

U

Quebec and to Chief Mose Thompson of
G!Et"!"io.

Would you please acknowledge receipt of this letter by return
nall and 2lso inform me as to whether I have properly notified a
representative of each tribe, namely the Caughnawaga, the St. Regils
and the Lake of Two #ountaine, by sending notices as I have to the
three Chiefls named: If one or more of these three tribes have not
been notified by letters to the Chiefs nawmed, would you please
immediately inform me of the name or names and addresses of the
grqpar ;apranantative of the tribes who should be informed of this
earing A

I have been informed by kr. Roland E. Stevens, Esq. of White
River Junction, Vermont thut he 1s representing these triLes as
their attorney with respect to the claim mentioned, Would you please
also let me know whether Mr. Stevens does in fact represent each of
the thres tribes who are making this claim?

Very truly yours,

CJdArye

!
|
|
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In re Claims of Tribes |
} Before Charles J, Adams,
of the Iroquois Confederacy Commissioner

SIIFULATION

After notice of hearing on tenative claims to be
presented by the tribes of the Lake of Two Mountains, Caughnawaga
and St. Regis Indians and pending the introduction of any
evidence in support of such claims, it is stipulated and agreed
by ana between the claimants and Clifton G. Parker, as Attorney
General for the State of Vermont, that further proceedings
before sald Commissioner be terminated and that said Commissioner
be relieved of any further duties in said Commission other than
to report the substance of this stipulation to the General
Assembly of 19533

Said claimants before said Commissioner asserting
thelir preference, by their counsel, Roland Stevens, Esq., for
a hearing on said claim before the proper claims committee of
the 1953 General Assembly or its special committee or commission
which it may, in its determination, provide in the matter.

Dated at City of Montpelier, in the County of
Washington, and State of Vermont, this 7th day of November, A.D.
1952,

TRIBES OF THE IROQUOIS CONFEDERACY

Lake of Two Mountains

Caughnawaga
St. Regis J
By _ 53)57@5%
e Attorney

STATE OF VERMO
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Submit expense accounts at least once a month covering the expenses for the calendar period. Submitted for a less period
than a month, the semi-monthly periods from the 1st to the 1pth-and from the 16th to the end of the month should be the
rule, unless lesser periods should need to be covered. Such accounts should show only ACTUAL AND NECESSARY
EXPENSES of the periods covered and should state the territory traveled and the distance between points traveled. All
charges including mileage should be entered on the reverse side of the expenae sheet in order and upon the day which such
expenses are incurred.

VOUCHERS. Furnish supporting vouchers for all expense, except railroad tickets, single telephoneand telegraph mes-
sages, single meals and use of personally-owned automobiles where mileage is allowed. Hotel vouchers should show the town
or city where hotel is located, the dates and days covered, the cost of lodging and the cost of each meal, if meals are sepa-
rately charged as part of the bill. Single meals should be charged as such and the account should show where each meal
i obtained and actual cost thereof. Do not include in your expense account the expenses of another person. [EETEEEES

The fare on any common carrier paid in connection with travel on state business is exempt from the federal tax thereon
if the carrier is furnished with an exemption certificate, of which you can obtain a supply from the Sergeant-at-Arms,
Montpelier. You will not be reimbursed for such taxes paid. The amount of tax should be excluded from the fare when
making up your expense account. Similarly the state is exempt from the tax on telephone toll calls and the tax should
be excluded from the expense account.

THE MODE OF TRAVEL selected ghould be based upon the necessity of such travel. Automobile should not be used in
case public conveyance is available and where results would be the same in time and service to the State. When it is
found necessary to use the automobile on out of the state trips or other long trips the expense account should make clear
that such trips were made as economically as they would have been had public conveyance been used.
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